Y

July 7, 1975 97
Fontanelle, Iowa -

The City Council of the City of Fontanelle, Iowa met in regular session
at the City Hall at 7:30 with Mayor Betty V. Burcham presiding. The
following Council Members were present: Leo Armstrong, Art Baudler,
Randall Bond, Deane Darrow and Keith Westphal. Absent: None

Motion made by Deane Darrow and seconded by Keith Westphal to accept
the minutes of the last meetings as presented. Carried.

Motion by Leo Armstrong and seconded by Randall Bond to accept the
Clerk & Treasurer's Reports. Carried.

Motion by Leo Armstrong and seconded by Art Baudler to allow all bills
to be paid. A request was made for more information on the bill from
Funke & Campbell as to hours of labor and rate of pay. Carried. Fage /OC

Motion by Leo Armstrong to introduce the following addenda ordinance
and moved for its adoption. Councilman Randall Bond seconded the motion
to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was as.follows: Ayes: TLeo
Armstrong, Art Baudler, Randall Bond, Deane Darrow & Keith Westphal.

Nays: ©None.
WHEREUPON THE MAYOR DECLARED the following Ordinance duly adopted.

ORDINANCE NO. 50.50
AN ORDINANCE REGARDING CARELESS DRIVING
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF FONTHANELLE, IOWA:
‘ That any person who drives any Motor Vehicle within the City in
such a manner as to indicate g careless disregard for the safety of persons

or property shall be guilty of Careless Driving.
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7th day of July, 1975.

C}gz@ib/ Betty V. Burcham, Mayor

| Attggz;pagvgl n Rohner, Clerk

Rty Ehat Lhe Abeve Ord; nance Was published inthe bty velle Obgerver o Ja Iyt /975 &
Motigé by Leo Armstrong and seconded by Deane Darrow that the rulé ‘faﬁﬁ

requiring said Ordinance be read three different times be dispensed with
and it shall be effective upon publication. Carried.

Councilman Deane Darrow introduced Resolution no 75.8 and it was
seconded by Keith Westphal, entitled "Setting Salaries for Appointed Officers
and Employees of the City for the year 1975-1976."

RESOLUTION NO. 75.8

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE SALARIES FOR APPOINTED OFFICERS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY FOR THE YEAR 1975-1976.

Be It Resolved by the Council of the City of Fontanelié, Towa

SECTION 1. The following persons and positions named shall be paid the

salaries or wages indicated and the clerk is authorized to issue checks,
less legally required or authoriged deductions from the amounts set out

below, on the bi-weekly basis, and make such contributions to I.P.E.R.S.
and Social Security or other purpose as required by law or authorization
of the Council, all subject to audit and review by the Council.

POSTTION NAME ANNUAL ggURLY RATE ggg.wgggRS&
WAGE g ,
—_— EQUIV, WORK WEEK
Foreman Delmer Miller  $I1,040460 5.308 40 Hrs. 12:01 A.M.
Sun. to Sat. Midnight
Assistant
Foreman Gene Dillon $ 9,548 420 4.5905 40 Hrs. Eame
Marshall Donald Rivers $.7,880:00 50 Hrs. weekly
Custodian/
Marshall Rodney Stoner  $:64£890000 50 Hrs. weekly
City Clerk  Evelyn Rohner $6,240.00 40 Hrs. weekly
Treasurer Carol Nielsen $20./ monthly

SECTION 2. Hours, Holidays and Overtime. Overtime will be paid at the
rate of time and one-half to employees Delmer Miller and Gene Dillon for the
time spent beyond the regular 40 hour week. :

Vacation as follows with no carry over. First year--no vacation.
Second year thru fifth year--5 working days vacation. Year 6 thru 15 |
allowed 10 working days vacation. 16th year--15 working days vacation.

Delmer Miller, and Gene Dillon will be allowed seven paid Holidays per
year which shall be New Years, Christmas, Memorial, Independence, Veterans,
Labor and Thanksgiving. Said Employees must use their vacation within the
year. The employees will be allowed to accumulate 90 days sick leave.



98 SECTION 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this
resolution. :
PASSED the 7th day of July, 1975 and APPROVED this 7+th day of July, 197

C;;iQLb/ ﬁ ’Bettyév. Béicham, Mayor
Attest: Evelén Rohner, Clerk

Councilman Randall Bond introduced Resolution 75.9 entitled "Resolution
to Designate Depository Bank" and moved for its adoption. Councilman Leo
Armstrong seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the
following vote was recorded: Ayes: All Nays: None

THEREUPON THE MAYOR DECLARED the following Resolution duly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 75.9
RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE DEPOSITORY BANK

. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FONTANELLE, ADAIR /%
COUNTY, IOWA. That the First National Bank, Fontanelle, Iowa, be designate |
as the depository bank for the Funds of the City of Fontanelle and the: | %
amount of deposit in said bank not to exceed $150,000.00 oo %

- PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7th day of ng, 1975@ ) ‘
= B b,
Attest: Evely Rohner, Clerk

Councilman Leo Armstrong introduced Resolution No. 75.10 entitled
"Resolution adopting the allocation of Appropriation to Activities within
the Funds of the City of Fontanelle, Iowa for expenditures in the PFiscal
Year of 1975-1976, and Estimating Revenues and other resources for said
period" Councilman Art Baudler seconded the motion to adopt. The roll
was called and the following vote was recorded: Ayes: All.Nays: None

THEREUPON THE MAYOR DECLARED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION duly adopted
as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. 75.10

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ALLOCATION OF APPROPRIATION TO ACTIVITIES
WITHIN THE FUNDS OF THE CITY OF FONTANELLE, IOWA, FOR EXPEND-
ITURES IN THE FISCAL YEAR OF 1975-1976 AND ESTIMATING REVENUES
AND OTHER RESOURCES FOR SAID PERIOD.

Be It Resolved by the City Council of Fontanelle, Iowa:

SECTION L. APPROPRIATION The funds and revenues of this city in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976 are hereby allocated and appropriated to
maintain and operate the city government and its various services as follows:

FUNDS Estimated Estimated
, , Halld 7/1/75 Tngapg Other  Rageipie

Property Taxes Property Tax Appropr.
General $18,500.19 $18,064 $29,000. $4°7,064
Road Use Tax 16,144.93 12,000 —_— 23,000
Fed. Rev. Shar. 15,191.50 4,800 ——— 17,800
Debt Service 2,007.72 5,860 ’ 5,860
Trust & Agency 780.00 500 —_—— 850
Water Utility 870.41 126,200 —_——— 126,200
Light Utility 66,051.79 475,000 475,000
Sewer Utility 6,75%.25 3,525 3,525
Tg&al Rev, 126,299.79 640.089 . 34,860, 699,299
& Approp. ) ) ,

No transfer between accounts within any program shall be made except
by a resolution approved by a majority vote of the whole number of the
council, or as otherwise proviéded by city ordinance. Transfers between
programs shall be made in accordance with state law.

All income from special taxes for payments of bonds and interest in
excess of the above estimates is also appropriated for the purpose for
which such special taxes were levied, as provided by the resolution
authorizing such respective bond issues.

SECTION 2. ACCOUNTS. The Clerk is hereby directed to maintain the
accounts set out in Exhibit A and to charge all claims to the proper
accounts in accordance with activity and purpose as required by state law.

425 C%E;%Law/ Betty V. Burcham, Mayor
Attest: 'Evelyh Rohner, Clerk sﬁj%22ﬁ¥iz<%éiZ%ZQLédbaa




99
Motion was made by Art Baudler to introduce the following ordinance
and moved for its adoption. Councilman Leo Armstrong deconded the motion
to adopt. The roll call was called and the vote was as follows: Ayes: All

Nays: None
WHEREUPON THE MAYOR DECLARED the following Ordinance duly adopted.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2 OF MUNICIPAL CODE.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE METHOD OF A RUN OFF ELECTION IN LIEU
OF A PRIMARY ELECTION FOR THE CHOOSING OF PERSONS FOR ELECTIVE
MUNICIPAL OFFICES. '
Be It Enacted by the Council of the City of Fontanelle, Iowa:
SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to adopt the
alternative of using a run-off election in lieu of a primary election for
- the choosing of persons for elective municipal offices, and Prescriving
the procedures to be followed therein. -
e SECTION 2, Run-off Election Adopted. The provisions of Section 376.9
! fﬁ\ Code of Iowa, 1975, providing for a run-off election are hereby adopted
; in lieu of the requirements for a primary in Sections 376.6 and 376.7 thereof

i
I

petitions of all candidate$ that have been properly filed with the clerk, to
the county commissioners of elections who shall then do all things necessary
for conducting the municipal election, |
SECTION 4. When Required. Each candidate at a municipal election
receiving a majority of all votes cast for the office sought shall be declare
elected. A run-off election shall be held only for positions unfilled
because of failure of g sufficient number of candidates to receive a majority
. vote in the regular city election. Candidates who do not receive a majority
of votes cast for the office for which they have filed as follows:
1. If no candidate for a single office receives a majority of the ;Ig

votes cast for that office, the two (2) candidates receiving the largest
number of votes shall be placed upon the run-off ballot.
2. If any of the top candidates, in an at-large contest, to the

number of positions to be filled receive less than a majority of the votes

cast at the election, those candidates receiving a majority of the votes

shall be declared elected and those candidates receiving the next highest

number of votes but not having a majority, to the number of twice the 4

number of unfilled positions, shall be placed on the run-off ballot. :
SECTION 5. ©Publication of Ballot. If there must be a run-off »I

election the commissioner of elections shall cause to be published once in g

newspaper or newspaper published whthin the municipal corporation

and of general circulation therein, or in g newspaper of general circulation

in the city if there are none published therein, in proper form, the I

names of persons as they are to appear on the municipal run-off ballot in
a typiecal precinct, said publication to be not less than four (4) days
before the run-off election.

SECTION 6. Run-Off Election. Any such run-off election shall be
held two (2) weeks after the regular municipal election. The run-off election
sha}l’be conducted in the same hanner as provided by law for conducting
municipal elections except that there shall be no added voter registrations
accepted for said election but transfers may be accepted until ten (10) g

days before the election, as now proviged under law.
SECTION 7. Repealer.  4l1l Ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repgaled. BUSHH# 4444
. SECTION 8. When Effective; Thig ordinance shall be in effect after
- its final bassage, approval and publication gs provided by law. |
PASSED by the Council on this 74p day of July, 1975 and APPROVED I |

| " this 7th day of July, 1975.

;Betty % Bm

Attest: Evelyn Roynef Clerk.
FIOLELy 2oLty The fogue Cedizamce s prbbsihug v o £ o f (
o Motloﬁ/ made?by Arﬁwﬁaudig?%%ﬂgg we wéi%éLwﬁéﬁ“ﬁzé“?ZEéfﬁéaé?%gzzg’
ordinance three times, and it shal] be effective upon publication
Seconded by ILeo Armstrong. Carried. )

Motion to Adjourn by Randall Bond ang seconded by Keith Westphal

ol Pty s o
Attest: VMMer, Clerk Betty . B rcham, Mayor




100

Bills Allowed by Council at July 7th Council Meeting.

General Fund

SEWER UTILITY

L6rraine Homan 98254 Funke & Campbell 2125.25
Lorraine Homan 2.% Clayton 0il 35,42
Dunk's DX 62.21 Postmaster 10.00
Adair Co. Sanitary Landfill 1786.00 Hach Chem 21.14
Alvah Bushnell Co 13.%5 McCunn Implement 24,40
Art Baudler 152.00 Schildberg Const. 838,19
Randall Bond 105.00 Strom's Grocery 79
Auditor of State 656.60 Van Vleet Hiwre 14 %2
Jack Brown Construction 144.00 ,3§@§£§Tr
Betty Burcham 225.00 WATER .
Clayton 0il Co. 72.04
Deane Darrow 114.00 ‘Gene Dillon 102.24
Farmer's Lumber Co. 28.41 Dunk's DX %.09
Farmers Co-op 192,84 Acco Unlimited Corp. 160.%2
Postmaster 14.00 Brown Supply Co. , 21.86
Fontanelle Observer 96.18 Clayton 0il 37.82 ™
First National Bank 1.25 Farmers Lumber 59.98 |
Volunteer Fire Dept. 676.00 Postmaster 10.00 |
Fontanelle Tree Service 40,00 Kirkham Michael 1,656.2% 1 :
Kustom Signals 5%.60 Strom's Grocery 32.90°
League of Municipalities 119.00 T.S. McShane 34,26
Leo Armstrong 111.00 United Telephone 16.53
Laura Edwards 40.00 Van Vleet Hdwre. 23.48
Bob Metzger 10.00 Wallace Auto Supply 1.00
Metro Uniforms 90.90 Ia. Elec. Lt. & Power 1.88
Clarence Marckmann 96.00 N A R VoY
Evelyn Rohner 6.34 LIGHT
S & S Ford Mercury 32.65
. Sta-Rily Construction 368.47 Delmer Miller 42 %g
0
ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS TO MINUTES OF JULY 7, 1975 ig
GE ‘
HugERAgngND N 87.9 - LIGHT FUND | ;g
Michael Sickles 91. T 1ot Natlonal Bank 92,00 10
1st National BankL ' Delmer Miller : 321.9454
Don Rivers SSO.BO : 1st National Bank 200.00 ¢
Rodney Stoner lggfggﬂ %st National Bank 410.20 ;8
§Z§%{nN§°?ner 175.73., I?ﬁ.g?ﬁ‘ssec. Comn. 122.§S;g<
elsen : e . L
Hugh Homan 22:?? Derld,GrantAgzggirE g Aaso{_ ) o
. ates
Tat Notiones oni S 13 Treasurer of State 36:08 2,
st Notional Bomp 20e.00 ‘Treasurer of State .71 19
1st an 764..90 Treasurer of State 229,45 K¥¥%%
I ggélogal Bgnk 1489.00 Delmer Miller 321.92
la. s .~-dec, Comm. 239,72 . ’
I.P.E.R.S. 128,28 1st National Bank i 20,91
. Treasurer of State 58.63% 9629,
Hugh Homan - = 86.33
Michael Sickles 86.%% SEWER UTILITY
&%  Don Rivers. 229.74 1st National Bank 1.00
... Rodney Stoner 199.90 070.91
Evelyn Rohner - 175.73
lst National Bank 1.00 -
I0579.57 TRUST & AGENCY
Babe's Cafe 25,00
WAIER EUND Ronald Kahler gg 00
1st National Bank 87.00 Richard Martin 5 : .
Gene Dillon 28%.9] —22.00 °
1st National Bank 200,00 75.00
. 1st National Bank 89.00 TLIBRARY SATARY
%ai gmg.SSec. Comm. gg°%i ?rs.Egrost P. Patterson 37.66
P rmehe e . a. p. Sec. Comm. .
- 4 Treasurer of State 24.00 Mrs. Frost Patterson 32 22
st "Treasurer of State 4,65 __§_;€§
& “ Gese Dillon 283%.91 4.68
Hugh Homan 92.69
chael Sick
1st Nation§11§:nk 25:83 I have added these figures to the

 d

3490.

different funds, and the totals
are for the complete fund, havir
crossed out the previous totalr
that were in error.

Evelyn ﬁﬁh\J



